

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-7058

In re: Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, MDL Docket No. 2656; Misc. No. 15-1404
(CKK)
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF JURISDICTION**

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Alexander Bodaken
Halle Edwards
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Clinic
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-641-1130
eh502@georgetown.edu

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

February 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Practical Consequences Inform Finality Determinations.	3
II. Bednarz and Frank’s Status as Objectors to this MDL Settlement Creates the Same Practical Problems that Supported Finality in <i>Gelboim</i>	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Birchmeier v. Carribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	15–16
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Superior Cal. v. Babbitt</i> , 161 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>*Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	1–8, 10–12, 15–18, 20
<i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013)	12–13
<i>Jeannette Sheet Glass Corp. v. United States</i> , 803 F.2d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	12
<i>Makuc v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 172 (1st Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	7
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> ,	

952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10, 17

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

Outlaw v. Airtech Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.,
412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,
351 U.S. 427 (1956) 14

Trinity Broad. Corp. v. Eller,
827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987) 5

**U.S. ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,
318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1, 5–6, 13, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1–2, 4–9, 18–20

28 U.S.C. § 1292 2

28 U.S.C. § 1407 9, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 2, 9, 13–15, 18–19

Other Authorities

David F. Herr, *Multidistrict Litigation Manual* (2020) 11–12
